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- Proceedings of the August Session of tﬁe Assam Legislative Assembly assembled after the Eighth General Election under Sovereign Democratic Republican- Constitution

~of India

The House met in the Assembly Chamber,
Dispur, Guwahati On Monday, the 11th August 1986 with the Hon'ble Speaker in the Chair,

17 (Seventeen) Ministers, 13 (Thirteen) Ministers of State, . and 85 (Eighty Five) Members present.

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Date : 11th August, 1986

( To which oral replies Were given )
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Re : Prevention against AIDS
: Shri ARDHENDU KUMAR DEY asked :
% 104. Will the Minister, Health be pleased to state—

(a) Whether any prevention has been taken in this = State against AIDS ?

(b) If .the answer is affirmative where and how ?

Shri CHANDRA MOHAN PATOWARY (Minister, Health &
F.W.) replied :

104. (a) Yes.
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(b) An AIDS Cell has been established in the Directorate of

Health 'Servic‘es‘, Assam,-‘H'engrabari:' A’ surveillance Centre’ under . a National AIDS Control strategy .has - been allotted at . Guwahati ' &
Medical College by Government of India. - '

Dr. Ardhendu Ku'mé.r Dey : Mr. Speaker, Sir, will the Hon’ble Minister say whether there is any incident of AIDS within the State ?

Shbri~ Chandra Mohan Patowari, (Minister) ; We have not foundf any specific case till date.

- Dr Ardhendu Kumar Dey : Sir, my. question 'was whether there was any incident of AIDS. AIDS is AIDS and there cannot be any question of specific case or non-speciﬁc case. '

2w,

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowari (-Minister ) ; Sir, the particular .
word ‘specific’ is being used by me because in - papers and Magazines N we often come across the information that some persons have be- . 1 come victims of AIDS but we have not any specific case' afflicted with this disease.

Mr. Speaker : Next Question.

Dr. Ardbendu Kumar Dey : Sir, I have a very important supplementary question. ' S

Mr. Spéaker : Next question please.- _ ].
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Starrted question No. 106 was not put and answered as the hon. questioner was absent.
Re : Lowaipowa-Konmoon Road
Shri MANILAL GOWALA asked :
*107 Will the Ministh:r, P.W.D. be pleased to state —

(a) Whether the Lowaipowa Konmoon Road under Karimganj P.W.D. Division is taken up by the N E.C. for black topping ?

(b) If so, when does the Government pPropose to start the work since the present condition of that road is very deplorable ?

(c) If not, what measures does the Government Contemplate for the improvement of that road ?

Eores 291 (reFER faetrq T2 @ S firs ¢
soq| () 7@ e |

(@) —eraw so (77) [RIHGR 1Y Sawe T w=eis Bt
oo =fq e STV 91 30g |

() @ @ T |

Shri Manilal Gowala : May I know from the Hon‘ble Minister, Irrigation what is the amount sanctioned for the scheme ?
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Shri Abdul Rob Laskar : May | know from the Hon’ble Minister whether those deep tube wells operated in some places in the district of Cachar will soon be supplied with the transfromer ?

Shri Pabin Ch. Deka. (Minister) : Mr. Speaker Sir, if such things happened, we will definitely look into it and will try to remove

this immediately.
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Re : Dispensary in Jhumkhaipara .
Shri SHEIKH SAMAN ALl asked :

#110G Will the Minister, Health be pleased to state -
(a) |Is there any State Dispensary within Gaon Panchayat
area of Jhumkhaipara ? :

(b) If not whether the Government will set up a 30 bedded Hospital or a PHC within the said Gaon Panchayat of Goalpara

West Constituency in the current financial year?
Shri CHANDRA MOHAN PATOWARY (Minister, Health &
F. W.) replied :

110. (a)- No,

ib'— No.
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Shri Ardnendu Kumar Dey:— Sir, it is found that

Morigaon
Sub-division is a buffer area

so far as medical racilities are conc-
cerned. But it is seen that in comparison to Hojai Sub-Division allocation of fund for Medical Department to Morigaon Sub-Division is much more higher. Will the hon‘ble Minister state what
Is the reason behind it ?

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowari (Minister): —

It is a matter with
the Planning Committee The hon'ble nember may like to take
up the matter with the Planning Committee.

Mr. Speaker:— Time for Starred Question is over,

Now Short
Notice Question,

Undisposed Starred Question dtd. 11. 8. 86.
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Re : Occupation of Circuit House

Shri SHIO SAMBHU OJAH asked :

[

% 116. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to State.—

(a) Who are the author

ised persons who occupied the 4
Circuit Housz at North L

akhimpur during the month of June, 1986 ?
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(b) Is it a fact that two Ministers who visited North Lakhimpur during the month of June, 1986 could not be accommodated though the rooms were vacant ?
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Re : Provincialisation of Homoeopathic College
Shri DINABONDHU CHOUDHURY asked :
Y 117. Will the Minister, Health be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the Homoeopathic Colleges of Assam are provincialised ?
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(b) If not, whether the Government proposed to provincialise them in near future ?

(c) The number of Doctors so far produced by these Colleges ?

(d) Whether Government have any proposal to open Homoeo. pathic Dispensaries or Homoeopthic Sections in the Hospitals and Health Centres in Assam ?

Shri CHANDRA MOHAN PATOWARY

(Minister, Health)
replied :

117 (a) No.

(b) The matter is under consideration.
(c) 166 Nos. of D.H.M.S.
(d) Yes.

Re : Subdivisional Development Board for SC/ST & OBC Shri DIGENDRA PURKAYASTHA asked :

% 118. Will the Minister, Welfare of Plain Tribes & Backward Classes be pleased to state—

(a) How the Subdivisional Development Bo

) ards for SC/ST
& OBC are. formed ¢

(b) The members of the Subdivisional

SC Development
Board for Silchar Subdivision ?

(The name of the members with

Postal addresses & name
of the constituency

to which they belongs may please be stated).

Shri BHARAT NARAH (Minister, WPT & BC.) replied :

118. (a) Tl?e Subdivisional Development Boards ior SC/ST

¥
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& OBC are formed with a view to represent the Subdivisional interests for these classes.

(b) The list of members of SC Development Board for Silchar is placed on the Table ‘of the ‘House with ‘postal ‘addresses shown against each. However, the name of constituency could 'not be -given as the members are not selectéd on constituency basis
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Re : Dibrugarh University

Shri KESHAB CHANDRA GOGOI : asked.

%* 120, Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state—

(a) The present financial position of Dibrugarh Univérsity ?
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(b) Do the Government contemplate to help this to come out of its present difficulties ?
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Re : Hospital at Goalpara

Shri MAZIRUDDIN AHMED asked :
* 124. Will the Minister, Health be pleased to state —

(a) Is there any proposal for a 200 bedded hospital at Goalpara ?
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(b) If so, the present position of it and by what date it will be completed ?

Shri CHANDRA MOHAN PATOWARY(Minister, Health)replied :
121. (a)—No.
(b)—Does mnot arise.

Re : Encroachment of: Assam’s territory

Sri SHEIKH ABDUL HAMID asked :
* 125 Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(@) Is it a fact that encroachment of Assam territory by Arunachal Administration is going on unabated ?

(b) If so how much area has been encroached till now by the said administration ?

(¢) Whether Government has taken any step to protect Assam territory from the encroachment by Arunachal Administration ?
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Re : Harina State Dispensary
Shri DIGENDRA PURKAYASTHA asked :

«127. Will the Minister, Health be pleased to state—

(@) Is there any Pharmacist in the Harina State Dispensary in the District of Cachar ?

(b) If so, the name of the Pharmacist and when he was

posted there ?
(¢) If not, why not?
Shri CHANDRA MOHAN PATOWARY ( Minister, Health ) replied :
127. (a) No.
(b) Does not arise.

(c) Acute shortage of qualified Pharmacists.
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Re : Eviction Operation

Shri ARDHENDU KUMAR DEY asked :
*128. Will the Minister, Revenue be pleased to state—

(@) Whether it is a fact that the eviction operations carried out in the State particularly in the minority doniinated areas were planned by previous Government and the A.G.P. Government only executing the same ?

(b) If so, whether the Goverament will apprise the House about the orders of the previous Government ?

Shri THANESWAR BORO (Minister. Revenue) replied :

- 128. (a)—As per provisions of settlement Rules of A.L.R.R., 1886 and in pursuance of the Assam Accord, eviction operation is carried out throughout the State and not in a particular area inhabited by minorities.

There is no question of\ planning by previous Government and executing by present Government, eviction has been carried out according to law.

(b)—Does not arise.
Re : Services of Panchayat Employees
Shri ABDUL JALIL asked :

% 129. Will the Minister, Panchayat be pleased to state—

(a) Whether the demand of the Panchayat employees for converting their services to Government Service have

been met by
the Government ?

(b) If it is in affirmative, how many employees will be benefited by this conversion 7

%

e
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(c) If it is in negative, whether Government will reconsider their demand sympathically ?

(d) Whether the outstanding pay and allowances of the Panchayat employees have been paid ?
(e) If not, when it will be paid y

Shri CHANDRA ARANDHARA (Minister, Panchayat & R. D.) replied :

129. (a)—No, but the Assam Panchayat Raj Bill 1986, provides that the Secretary of the Gaon Panchayat will be a Government

employee. :

(b) - Exact number of Guion Panchayat Secretaries under the proposed Act is not known at this stage. This will be known after the determination of Gaon Panchayats under the proposed Act, is finalished.

(c) --Government will consider the case of Panchayat employees other than Gaon Panchayat Secretaries in due course.

(d) - Most of the Mohkuma Parishads have not been able to pay.

(e)—It is the responsibility of the Mohkuma Parishads to pay for its staff. Government only extends assistance to the extent possible.
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Re : Transfer and posting policy.

Shri MUKTAR HUSSAIN asked :
* 131, Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

Is there policy laid down by the Government in respect of transfer and posting of officers 7

Shri PRAFULLA KUMAR MAHANTA (Chief Minister)
131.—Yes.

replied :

-

Re : Foreigners in Assam

Shri SEIKH ABDUL HAMID asked :

%132, Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) The number of foreigners residing in Assam at present ?
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(b) Sources of information the Government has arrived at such calculation ?

(¢) Will the Government give the number of foreigners in

Assam in district-wise ?
Shri PRAFULLA KUMAR MAHANTA (Chief Minister) replied :

132. (a)—There is no definite information as regards the exact number of foreigners residing in Assam.

(b)—Does not arise.

(c)—Does not arise.
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Re: Amount for development of sports
Shri SHIO SHAMBHU OJHA asked :

+ 134. Will the Minister. Sports be Plzased to state—

(a) The total budget sanction during this financial vyear to be spent for development of Sports ? '

(b) The total amount that will be spent for the establishment pay and other allowances for the staff of this Department ?
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Re : Junior Technical School

Shri MAZIRUDDIN AHMED asked :
+« 135. Will the Minister, Education be pleased to state—

(a) Is there any building meant for opening a Junior Technical School at Goalpara ¢

J
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(b) If so. when the construction of the said School building has been completed ?

(c) The reason for not starting the said Junior Technical School as yet and when the school is expected to be started ?
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Re : Transfer of Assam's area to Mizoram
Shri DIGENDRA PURKAYASTHA asked :
# 140, Will the Minister Home be pleased to state—
(a) W'ne.ther any portion of land from Assam wiil be\transferred to Mizoram, as a result of the recent accord betwecn
Government of India and the MNF ?

(b) If so, the areas that are proposed to be transferred ?
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SHORT NOTICE
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Re : Fire Service facilities
Shri DEBA KUMAR BORA asked :

3. Will the Minister, Home be pleased to state—

(a) That whether Govt. is considering any new proposals for extension of fire service facilities to any more areas ?
{(b) If so, the places under consideration ?

(¢) Whether any time-schedule is finalised to start and complete such expansion ?
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Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey ! Point of order Sir, Hon. member has quoted that cancer can not be cured. If itis early detected, it can be cured.
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UNSTARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Re : Creation of new Division and Sub-Division of P, H. E.
Shri G- C LANGTHASA asked :

9. Will the Minister, Public Health Engineering be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the Govt. have sanctioned the creation of New Division and Sub-Division of Public Health Engineering Department in Hill District during 1984-85 and 1985-86,

'b) If so. the number of such Divisions and Sub-Divisions sanctioned and established by the Govt. during 1984-85 and 1985-86 in Hill Districts of Assam,

(c) Whether Officers and Staff have since been posted to the newly created Sub-Divisional and Divisional Offices in Hill District of Assam,
(d) If not, why,
Shri DIGEN CHANDRA BORA (Minister, P. H. E.) replied :
9. (a) Yes, in 1984-85.
(b) Divisions 3 Nos. Sub-Divisions 5 Nos.

(c) Officers have been posted, posting of Staff is under process.

(d) Does not arise.
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Shri Charan Narzary : Sir, the drought situation in the State is of general nature.

Mr. Speaker : Next, Hon’ble Member Dr. Ardhendu Kumar Dey.

Shri Ardhendu Kumar Dey : Mr. Speaker Sir. A very very grave situation is prevailing in the city of Guwahati. Sir, it has become a very prestigeous issue so far as the PWD Minister is concerned.

PWD Minister told in the Assembiy that if he cannot divert the broadgauge fine he wil resign, of course, he did not mention the time. Sir, for this prestigecus issue thousards of people cannot suffer. We have found in the history that for any such prestigeous issue the émperor cannot put the subjects into troubles. Sir, in the name of broadgeauce line diversion the people of 35 villages aré going to be affected. Sir,
Minister whe
\JV

thus a delegation came to the Chief
e our Revenue Minister and other Hon

ere also present. There it was discusse
will

‘ble members

d that the tribal people
not be affected but the other peopie will be afftected. Why the tribal People will not be affected and if the tribal people are affecte

d there will be alternative arrangement for them. But if other D

peopls are affected Govarnment is keeping the intention completely veserved. Sir, itis a matter of great disappointment. When the people both tribzis and non-tribals are residn/g to-gether for years together why the Governmeant has taken such a discriminatory pelicy ?

4

(Noise) ( 977, ®II, @%ifs)
Mr. Speaker: You must be brief.

Shri Ardhendu Kr. Dey: 1am making it brief. Why this discrimination is there. Sir, in the Assam Tribune it has been pub-
iished like this. “Revenue Minister's Appeal to the Tribal people.
Tne Assam Revenue Minister, Sri Thaneswar Boro has re-assured the tribal peopls of sauth Guwahati that thay will not be affected much as they think because of the propsed shifting of the broad gauge railway line from the heart of the city.” Sir, this is a contradiction. The statement of the Revenue Minister has been challenged by the Tribal Students Unions. | am qguoting
from Assam Tribune. “The All Assam Tribal Students Union and the All Rabha Students Union has charged the Assam Revenue Minister, Shri Thaneswar Boro of misleading the peopie on the issue of shifting the railway broad-gauge line beside the National High-way. In a joint statement, the AATSU President, Sri Ranoj Pegu and its Adviser Sri Sabyasachi Rabha and ARSU Vice President Sri Babul Rabha & General Secretary, Shri Gangaraj Rabha have said the land in 35 villages proposed to be acquired a;
per the recent Government order do not fall within 250-300 feet of the WNational Highway as stated by the Revenue Minister.”

Sir, just for a prestigeous issue, thousands of people cannoi suffer. Thousands of people suffered in the past, in the hundreds of years age, during the time of Taimurlong but in the 20th cen-

tary, this cannot happen. This is my submission Sir.

QT A0T): AT ST AW, AN e GREE e
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Dr. Ardhendu Dey

¢« Mr. Speaker, Sir, for encephalities, D.D.T. will not serv

¢ the entire purpose. There are some sort of vaccine which is to be imported from Japan for preventing and treatment of encephalitics. This is for information.
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Shri Binai Khungur Basumatary : Sir, in the last House, I have raised this question, 1i1at this vaccine should be imported. Now, whether the Government will assure that this vaccine wili be

imported,

aiEawie W 2 S AR, ¥ es 4 [RAE| FH 530
s gl s (@ «fenl e @iw, (xRl A SAEE

7&l B 8> © S(igiBE SEGAl SHi9ipta =il |
T S o AR @ S 1l F9 @

Shri Chandra Mohan Patowari (Minister) : Mr. Speaker, Sir, as has been stated by the Hon'ble Members 2bout the encephalities, if it is necessary, after getfing the opinion from the expert those who visited, definitely Government will consider and import vaccines.
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Shri Dewan Joynal Abedin : Sir, on a point of clarification.
I seek 3 clarifications from the Home Minister., He has made a long speech in self defence of the action that was taken by the police personnel that day. Sir, here my first point is that it has been alleged ‘from cifferent sections, even from the. hon’ble members of this Hcuse that there might be a conspiracy to create trouble at Karimganj that day. On the other side it has been hinted that there might be conspiracy by some political parties.
That is why will the Home Minister make a categorical statement that in o-der to bring to light the whole conspiracy a judicial enquiry will be instituted to deal with those involved in the conspiracy, either political leaders or Government officials or police personnel or anyone so that they may be brought to book.

My second point is, Sir, the situtation is very deplorable which led to the loss of 6 valuable lives of police and civilans., This arose not only fiom the mis-management on the spot on the eve of the visit of the Chief Minister, but it was the effect of the language circular of SEBA. That was the root cause. Govt has not

yet made any annoucement. | want to know whether Government will

withdraw that circular.

My third point is, we have seen resorting to firing has become a common thing. Whether Governmeni will make a categorical assurance that this Government will not resort to firing upon the legitimate democratic movements On these 3 points | want clarification from the Hon'ble Home Minister..
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( Announcement from the chair )
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Shri Binai Khungur Basumatari : I hope you are aware that as Gen Vaidya was killed yesterday, Parliament was adjourned.

Can we not follow the procedure laid down by the parliament?
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Shri Binai Khungur Basumatari : The Parliament has been adjourned totally for today assoon as it met.
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ADJOURNMENT

The House stood adjourn:ad till 10 A. M. tomorrow the [2th
August, 1986,

P. N. HAZARIKA.,

Dated Dispy r, Secretary,

the 1lth August, 1986, Assam Legislative Assembly,

